

No. 10-545

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN LIBRARY  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE  
AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION  
OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, UNIVERSITY OF  
MICHIGAN DEAN OF LIBRARIES, INTERNET  
ARCHIVE AND WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CORYNNE McSHERRY

*Counsel of Record*

JULIE P. SAMUELS

MICHAEL BARCLAY

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

454 Shotwell Street

San Francisco, California 94110

(415) 436-9333

corynne@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

---

---

236590



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Modern Efforts of Libraries and Digital Repositories to Provide Public Domain Materials to the Public at Large ..	6
A. The Historical Importance of Libraries in Facilitating Access to Knowledge ..	6
B. The Modern Role of Libraries and Digital Repositories in Facilitating Access to Knowledge .....	7
C. Case Studies .....	9
1. The Internet Archive.....	9
2. The Wikimedia Foundation .....	12
3. The HathiTrust Digital Library ..	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. By Destabilizing the Public Domain, Section 514 Impedes Access to Knowledge . . . . .	16
A. Loss of Public Domain Works . . . . .	16
B. Uncertainty Impedes Accessibility. . . . .	17
1. Section 514 Dilutes Scarce Resources . . . . .	17
2. Section 514 Creates New Orphan Works, Exacerbating a Problem that Already Plagues Libraries and Digital Repositories . . . . .	19
3. Section 514 Discourages Productive Third-Party Uses. . . . .	23
III. Copyright Legislation Should Protect the Public Interest . . . . .	23
A. The Progress Clause Limits Congress's Ability to Shrink the Public Domain . . . . .	24
B. The First Amendment Limits Congress's Ability to Shrink the Public Domain . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	6-7, 27
<i>Bilski v. Kappos,</i> 561 U.S. ___, 2010 WL 2555192 (June 28, 2010) .....	29
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Compo Corp. v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.,</i> 376 U.S. 234 (1964) .....	29
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,</i> 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	28
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft,</i> 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	24
<i>Golan v. Gonzales,</i> 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Golan v. Holder,</i> 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	25, 26
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	8
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v.</i> <i>Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	24
<i>White v. Samsung Elecs. Am. Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	24-25

**STATUTES**

First Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....	8, 26, 28,30
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	24, 25
17 U.S.C. § 104A .....	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Term Extension Act (CTEA) Pub. L. 105-298 (1998) .....	27

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Byron Anderson, *Public Libraries*, in *St. James Encyclopedia of Popular Culture* 133 (Tom Pendergast & Sara Pendergast eds., 2000) . . . . . 7
- Patti Clayton Becker, *Books and Libraries in American Society During World War II: Weapons in the War of Ideas* 49 (2005) . . . . . 7
- James Boyle, *The Public Domain: Enclosing the Commons of the Mind* 39 (2008) . . . . . 5, 17
- Letter from Jeffrey P. Cunard, Counsel for the College Art Association, to Jule L. Sigall, Associate Register for Policy & International Affairs, U.S. Copyright Office (March 25, 2005) . . . . . 20
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Wyche (May 19, 1809), in *Thomas Jefferson: A Chronology of His Thoughts* 223 (Jerry Holmes ed., 2002) . . . . . 7
- William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, *The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law* 66-67 (2003) . . . . . 25
- Jessica Litman, *The Public Domain*, 39 *EMORY L. J.* 965 (1990) . . . . . 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 18.06[C][1] (2008) . . . . .	26
Letter from Miriam M. Nisbet, Legislative Counsel, American Library Association to Jule L. Sigall, Associate Register for Policy & International Affairs, U.S. Copyright Office (March 25, 2005) . . . . .	21, 23
Letter from Gary E. Strong, University Librarian and Director, University of California, Los Angeles, to Jule L. Sigall Associate Register for Policy & International Affairs, U.S. Copyright Office (March 2005) . . . . .	22
Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, <i>Is There A Right To Have Something to Say? One View of the Public Domain</i> , 73 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 297 (2004) . . . . .	27
Kevin Cooper, for example, published a book in 2005 of children's songs called <i>Snakes, Snails, and C Major Scales</i> (2005) . . . . .	23
